




December 4, 1991

Gaddi H. Vasquez, Chairman

County of Orange Board of Supervisors

10 Civic Center Plaza

Santa Ana, CA 92701-4061






Re:
Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. A-91-505

Dear Mr. Vasquez:


We have received your letter dated November 4, 1991, in which you seek advice regarding the "mass mailing" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We provide you with advice pursuant to Regulation 18329, based upon the facts provided in your letter.

QUESTION


May you, as an elected member of the board of supervisors, send a mailer of more than 200 at public expense informing both new and former constituents of the recent changes in supervisorial boundaries?

CONCLUSION


Because such a mailing would be considered a mass mailing for purposes of the Act, you may not use public funds to send the mailing unless an exception to the prohibition applies.

FACTS


You are an elected member of the County of Orange Board of Supervisors.  As a result of redistricting, you wish to notify constituents whom you no longer represent, as well as those whom you now represent, of the new district boundaries.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 prohibits a newsletter or other mass mailing from being sent at public expense.  A "mass mailing" is over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail sent in a calendar month.  (Section 82041.5.)  



Regulation 18901 implements Section 89001 and clarifies that the purpose of the mass mailing restriction is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to further their candidacy for reelection by sending out newsletters and other mass mailings.  (Lagorio Advice Letter, I-91-185; Krannawitter Advice Letter, A-89-300, Symkowick Advice Letter, I-88-399.)  The fact that the mailing might otherwise be factually correct or fulfill a public purpose is not determinative for purposes of the prohibition.

Affiliation


As an elected member of the County of Orange Board of Supervisors, you are a public official for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82048.)  The mailing which you wish to send would be paid for with public of the county, the governmental entity with which you are affiliated.  Regulation 18901 provides that a mass mailing may not be sent within the meaning of Section 89001 if, among other things, the item sent either features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A)), or includes the name or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing and  is prepared in consultation with the elected officer.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)


The contemplated mailing would fall within the mass mailing restrictions, because you are the elected official affiliated with the agency that sends the mailing, your name is included in the mailing, and the mailing is being prepared in consultation with you.  Therefore, assuming the other requirements of Regulation 18901(a) have been met, it appears that the mailing could not be sent at public expense unless one of the exceptions is applicable. 


If, however, you yourself wish to send such a communication only to your present and/or former constituents, you may use existing campaign funds for such purposes.  (Section 89512.) 

Exceptions


Regulation 18901(b) lists several exceptions to the prohibition of Section 89001.  None of the exceptions contained in Regulation 18901(b) appear applicable to your query.


This is not to say that the information which you wish to convey to your present and/or former constituents cannot be communicated by other methods.  It only means that you may not use public funds to communicate directly to present and/or former constituents of your supervisorial district in the manner you have suggested in your November 4, 1991 letter.


For example, Regulation 18901(b)(1) permits elected officers' names to appear in a mailing in a letterhead or logotype of the agency's stationery and forms.  It also permits the names to appear in a roster listing when the names appear in the same typeface, type size, type color, and location.  A roster that contains the names of the elected district directors in the same typeface, size and location as the District's executive officers is in compliance with the mass mailing provisions of the Act.  (Steffen Advice Letter, A-90-033; Biondo Advice Letter, A-89-022.)


Thus, a mailing sent to all registered voters of Orange County on county letterhead that included a roster listing of all supervisors would comply with the exception provided by Regulation 18901(b)(1).


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have further questions regarding this matter, or wish to supplement your inquiry with additional facts, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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